The Insurance Act caps the penalties on insurance companies and intermediaries to INR 1,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

one crore (approximately USD 1,10,533) for each violation. It is proposed to increase penalties to up to INR 

10,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees ten crore) (approximately USD 1,100,000 (US Dollars one million one hundred 

thousand)) for each violation. It is also proposed to add new penalty provision for misstatements for which penalty 

could extend to INR 5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees five crore) (approximately USD 552,000 (US Dollars five hundred and 

fifty-two thousand)). The higher penalty comes in light of mis-selling to policyholders and to create deterrence for 

non-compliance with law. 

Perpetual license for intermediaries 

Intermediaries such as insurance brokers and corporate agents are required to renew their license every 3 (three)